Daekyo EOL Co., Ltd.  326,199  - 326,199   -

  ￦  389,853 ￦   - ￦   347,417  ￦   42,436

Daekyo Co., Ltd.
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2004 and 2003

 22

Differences between the initial purchase price and the Company’s initial proportionate ownership
of the net book value of the investee are amortized within five years using the straight-line method.

The elimination of unrealized gains or losses relating to the valuation of equity method investments
as of December 31, 2004 and 2003 are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean Won) 2004 2003

Daekyo America, Inc. ￦   38,450 ￦   -
Daekyo Canada, Inc. - 11,277
Daekyo Japan Co., Ltd. 3,952 4,466
Beijing Daekyo Co., Ltd. - 6,372
Sanghai Daekyo Co., Ltd. 7,141 -
 ￦   49,543 ￦   22,115

Details of unaudited financial statements used in the application of the equity method of accounting
are as follows:

  2004

(in thousands of Korean Won)  Closing date

Reason for using
unaudited financial

statements 1

Net assets
before

adjustment Adjustment

Net assets
after

adjustment

Daekyo America, Inc. 2  Dec. 31, 2004 Foreign subsidiary ￦   870,943 ￦   - ￦   870,943
Daekyo Hongkong Co., Ltd.  Dec. 31, 2004 Foreign subsidiary 393,981 - 393,981
Daekyo Japan Co., Ltd.  Dec. 31, 2004 Foreign subsidiary 189,061 - 189,061
Beijing Daekyo Co., Ltd.  Dec. 31, 2004 Foreign subsidiary 294,851 - 294,851
Yanbian Daekyo Co., Ltd.  Dec. 31, 2004 Foreign subsidiary 48,235 - 48,235
Corein Consulting Co., Ltd.  Dec. 31, 2004 No statutory audit 474,609 - 474,609
Eduvision Co., Ltd.  Dec. 31, 2004 No statutory audit 181,271 - 181,271
E&S Co., Ltd.  Dec. 31, 2004 No statutory audit 404,987 - 404,987
MyfriendNet Co., Ltd.  Dec. 31, 2004 No statutory audit 65,709 - 65,709
Interesting Creative Co., Ltd.  Dec. 31, 2004 No statutory audit - - -
Daekyo EOL Co., Ltd.  Dec. 31, 2004 No statutory audit 1,018 - 1,018
Daekyo Malaysia Sdn. Bhd.  Dec. 31, 2004 Foreign subsidiary 414,737 - 414,737
Sanghai Daekyo Co., Ltd.1  Dec. 31, 2004 Foreign subsidiary 203,287 - 203,287
Daekyo U.S.A Inc.  Dec. 31, 2004 Foreign subsidiary 184,578 - 184,578
Child-Care Consortium  Dec. 31, 2004 No statutory audit 1,229,394 (80,410) 1,148,984

   ￦  4,956,661 ￦  (80,410) ￦ 4,876,251

  2003

(in thousands of Korean Won)  Closing date

Reason for using
unaudited financial

statements 1

Net assets
before

adjustment Adjustment

Net assets
after

adjustment

Daekyo Canada Inc.  Aug. 31, 2003 Foreign subsidiary ￦   121,914 ￦  (14,354) ￦   107,560
Daekyo Japan Co., Ltd.  Sept. 30, 2003 Foreign subsidiary 223,513  - 223,513
Daekyo America, Inc.  Dec. 31, 2003 Foreign subsidiary 1,446,130  - 1,446,130
Daekyo Hongkong Co., Ltd.  Dec. 31, 2003 Foreign subsidiary 938,189  - 938,189
Beijing Daekyo Co., Ltd.  Dec. 31, 2003 Foreign subsidiary 349,534  - 349,534
Yanbian Daekyo Co., Ltd.  Dec. 31, 2003 Foreign subsidiary 78,841  - 78,841
Corein Consulting Co., Ltd.  Dec. 31, 2003 No statutory audit 1,136,860  - 1,136,860
Eduvision Co., Ltd.  Dec. 31, 2003 No statutory audit 413,361  - 413,361
E&S Co., Ltd.  Dec. 31, 2003 No statutory audit 820,683  - 820,683